opinion that any possible adverse results from these matters, in excess of insurance coverage, would be
immaterial to JCC’s financial statements.

Other Commitments
JCC has a liability with respect to former General Directors for retiree health insurance through their dates
of death. The balance of this liability was $133,572 as of June 30, 2018 and is included in accrued
expenses on the statements of financial position.

In June, 2016, JCC entered into an agreement to replace its membership management system. The 6-
year agreement calls for payments commencing September 1, 2016 totaling $172,000 in 2017, $175,000
in 2018, and $183,750 annually from 2019 through 2022.

Jewish Community Centers of Chicago

Notes to Financial Statements

27

Note 14. Restatement
JCC has restated its previous financial statements for a change in the method of accounting for its
interest in the Endowment Foundation, and to correct the period of recognition for certain camp fee
revenue and expenses. The resulting adjustments to net asset balances at July 1, 2017, were as follows:

Balance as Endowment Camp Fees
Originally Foundation Revenue and Balance as
Reported Net Assets Expenses Restated

Net assets:
Unrestricted 4,286,578  $   4,185,430  $   (1,166,933)  $   7,305,075  $
Temporarily restricted 9,555,614   (4,185,430)   -   5,370,184
Permanently restricted 4,435,233   -   -   4,435,233

Total net assets 18,277,425  $  -$   (1,166,933)  $   17,110,492  $

Restatement

JCC had previously accounted for its interest in the Endowment Foundation as a beneficial interest asset,
with related net assets recorded as being temporarily restricted and permanently restricted. In fiscal year
2018, JCC determined that it should account for its interest by consolidating the Endowment Foundation
financial statements, which separately reports unrestricted, temporarily restricted and permanently
restricted net assets. The above adjustment is to properly classify, through consolidation, Endowment
Foundation net assets in a manner consistent with its separate reporting. In addition, JCC determined